Balance at 30 June 2017 129,636   -   12,800   -   373   -   142,809

1(d)(iii)&(iv)SHARE CAPITAL

2 AUDIT

These figures have not been audited or reviewed by the auditors.

3 AUDITOR'S REPORT

Not applicable.

4 ACCOUNTING POLICIES

As at 30 June 2018, there were 7,520,304 (30 June 2017: 13,970,880) unissued ordinary shares relating to options granted and unexercised under

the Employee Share Option Scheme.

As at 30 June 2018, the total number of issued shares was 522,602,931 (31 December 2017: 522,602,931).

The Group has adopted the same accounting policies and methods of computation in the financial statements for the current reporting period as

those in the financial year ended 31 December 2017, except as disclosed in paragraph 5 below.

There were no shares issued during the period from 1 April 2018 to 30 June 2018.

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN  EQUITY

Group

Page 4 of 7

5 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

As

previously

reported

Effect of

SFRS (I) 1
As restated

$'000 $'000 $'000

Foreign currency translation reserves   (3,451)   3,451   -

Retained

earnings

   137,946   (3,451)   134,495

6 EARNINGS PER SHARE

Earnings per share for the period based on net profit attributable to shareholders:-

2Q 2018

30/06/2018

2Q 2017

30/06/2017

Half-year

30/06/2018

Half-year

30/06/2017

(i) Based on weighted average number of shares in issue (1.60)   (0.87)   (2.49)   (1.17)

(ii) On a fully diluted basis (1.60)   (0.87)   (2.49)   (1.17)

(i) Weighted average number of shares in issue 522,602,931   475,102,931   522,602,931   475,102,931

(ii) weighted average number of shares for diluted earnings 522,602,931   475,102,931   522,602,931   475,102,931

7 NET ASSET VALUE PER SHARE

30/6/2018 31/12/2017 30/6/2018 31/12/2017

Net asset value per share 53.64 55.91 31.86 31.86

On 29 December 2017, the Accounting Standards Council issued SFRS(I), Singapore's equivalent of the International Financial Reporting

Standards (“IFRSs”). Singapore-incorporated companies listed on the Singapore Exchange will apply SFRS(I) for annual financial period beginning

on or after 1 January 2018.

The Group has applied the same accounting policies and methods of computation in the financial statements for the current reporting period as that

of the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017, except for the adoption of new/revised SFRS(I) applicable for the